
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 1081

TO BE ANSWERED ON 8TH FEBRUARY, 2019

FUNDS RELEASED FOR AYUSH

1081. SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:
SHRI KIRTI AZAD:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds released to Darbhanga in Bihar and Sonepat in Haryana under various
schemes of this ministry;

(b) whether the funds released under the said schemes have been utilized under the respective
schemes, if so, the details of the schemes under which the work has been completed or is near
completion; and

(c) whether works have not been completed, if so, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (c):The status of fund approved and the progress of work in Sonepat District in Haryana
under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) is furnished at
Annexure. Further, under NAM, in the State of Bihar Ministry of AYUSH has sanctioned Rs.
22.71 Crore for supply of essential drug in 1384 AYUSH Dispensaries/Additional Primary
Health Centres including the facilities of Darbhanga District. However State Government has not
reported the expenditure of this amount. Further, no fund has been approved under the said
scheme for the purpose of civil works in Darbhanga District.

………………….



Annexure

Status of fund approved to Sonepat District, Haryana for repair/renovation/construction of
Dispensaries/CHC under National AYUSH Mission (NAM)

S.
No.

Name of the facilities Year Funds
approved
(Amount in
Rs.)

Expenditure
reported by the
State (Amount
in Rs.)

Progress of
work

1 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,
Kailana

2014-15 5,00,000 5,00,000

Progress of
work are at

various stages.

2 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,
Kedoli Prahladpur

2014-15 3,03,000 3,03,000

3 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,
Gangana

2014-15 2,40,000 -

4 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary, Jagsi 2014-15 4,80,000 4,80,000
5 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,

Sitwali
2015-16 15,00,000 10,00,000

6 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,
Mandora

2015-16 15,00,000 -

7 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary, Janta
Butana

2016-17 15,00,000 5,14,000

8 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary, Pipli
Khera

2016-17 15,00,000 9,08,000

9 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,
Awali

2016-17 15,00,000 5,34,000

10 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,
Gangana

2017-18 15,00,000 -

11 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,
Nuran Khera

2017-18 13,00,000 -

12 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,
Saragthal

2017-18 15,00,000 3,66,000

13 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,
Bajana Khurd

2017-18 15,00,000 10,97,000

14 Community Health Centre,
Mudlana

2017-18 16,70,000 10,00,000

15 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,
Sehri

2018-19 5,00,000 -

16 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,
Dhanana

2018-19 5,00,000 -

17 Govt. Ayurvedic Dispensary,
Baroda

2018-19 5,00,000 -

Total 1,79,93,000 67,02,000


